SUPPLEMENT NUMBER 4 DATED 29 JULY 2024 TO THE BASE PROSPECTUS DATED 20 DECEMBER 2023



OP CORPORATE BANK PLC

(incorporated with limited liability in the Republic of Finland)

EUR 25,000,000,000 Programme for the Issuance of Debt Instruments

This supplement (the "Supplement") is supplemental to, forms part of and must be read and construed in conjunction with, the Base Prospectus dated 20 December 2023, as supplemented by the supplemental prospectuses dated 7 February 2024, 20 March 2024 and 8 May 2024 (together, the "Base Prospectus") prepared by OP Corporate Bank plc (the "Bank" or "OP Corporate Bank") in connection with its Programme for the Issuance of Debt Instruments (the "Programme") for the issuance of up to EUR 25,000,000,000 in aggregate principal amount of instruments (the "Instruments"). Terms given a defined meaning in the Base Prospectus shall, unless the context otherwise requires, have the same meaning when used in this Supplement.

This Supplement has been approved by the Central Bank of Ireland, as competent authority under the Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 (the "**Prospectus Regulation**"), as a base prospectus supplement for the purposes of Article 23 of the Prospectus Regulation. The Central Bank of Ireland only approves this Supplement as meeting the standards of completeness, comprehensibility and consistency imposed by the Prospectus Regulation. Such approval should not be considered as an endorsement of the Bank as an issuer nor as an endorsement of the quality of the Instruments by the Central Bank of Ireland. Investors should make their own assessment as to the suitability of investing in the Instruments.

IMPORTANT NOTICES

OP Corporate Bank accepts responsibility for the information contained in this Supplement and declares that the information contained in this Supplement is, to the best of its knowledge, in accordance with the facts and does not omit anything likely to affect the import of such information.

To the extent that there is any inconsistency between (a) any statement in this Supplement or any statement incorporated by reference into the Base Prospectus by this Supplement and (b) any other statement in, or incorporated by reference into, the Base Prospectus, the statements in (a) above will prevail.

Save as disclosed in this Supplement, no significant new factor, material mistake or inaccuracy relating to information included in the Base Prospectus which is capable of affecting the assessment of Instruments issued under the Programme has arisen or been noted, as the case may be, since publication of the Base Prospectus.

DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

The Bank's interim report for 1 January 2024 to 30 June 2024 (the "2024 Half-Year Interim Report") has been filed with the Central Bank of Ireland and shall be deemed to be incorporated by reference in, and form part of, this Supplement and the Base Prospectus, except for the section entitled "Outlook for 2024" on page 22 of the 2024 Half-Year Interim Report, which is not incorporated in and does not form part of this Supplement and the Base Prospectus.

Any information contained in the 2024 Half-Year Interim Report which is not incorporated by reference in this Supplement is either not relevant to investors or is covered elsewhere in this Supplement or the Base Prospectus.

If the 2024 Half-Year Interim Report itself incorporates any information or other documents therein, either expressly or implicitly, such information or other documents will not form part of this Supplement or the Base Prospectus.

Copies of the 2024 Half-Year Interim Report can be obtained, free of charge, from the registered office of the Bank (Gebhardinaukio 1, FI-00510 Helsinki, Finland) or the Bank's website: https://www.op.fi/documents/209474/42729399/OP+Corporate+Bank+plcs+Half-year+Financial+Report+H1+2024.pdf/2311d5a4-14c9-7627-f23c-372bd64b30b3.

CHANGES TO DISCLOSURE RELATING TO THE BANK

Ms Tiia Tuovinen has been replaced as a member of the Board of Directors by Dr Hannakaisa Länsisalmi (Ph.D Psych), Chief Human Resources Officer of OP Financial Group. Dr Länsisalmi's significant outside activities: member of the board of Yleisradio Oy; and member of the board of Ilmarinen Mutual Pension Insurance Company.

The disclosure relating to the Bank in the Base Prospectus is updated accordingly.

CREDIT RATINGS

As of the date of this Supplement, the Bank has been rated by Moody's Investors Service España, S.A.

Issuances of Instruments under the Programme will be rated by Moody's Investors Service (Nordics) AB.

Both Moody's Investors Service España, S.A. and Moody's Investors Service (Nordics) AB are established in the European Economic Area and registered under Regulation (EU) No 1060/2009, as amended, and ratings issued by them are endorsed by Moody's Investors Service Limited, which is established in the United Kingdom and registered under Regulation (EU) No 1060/2009 as it forms part of the domestic law of the United Kingdom by virtue of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018.

The disclosure relating to credit ratings in the Base Prospectus is accordingly updated to include the reference to Moody's Investors Service España, S.A. mentioned herein.

GENERAL INFORMATION

The fourth paragraph of the "General Information" section on page 175 of the Base Prospectus, titled "No Significant Change", is updated to read as follows:

"No Significant Change

4.	There has been no significant change in the financial position or financial performance
	of the Bank or OP Financial Group since 30 June 2024."